
1

2

5

3

6

4

Costa Mesa Golf Course

Orange Coast Colg

Mesa Verde Golf Course

Vanguard Univ.

Whittier Law Schl

John Wayne Airp

405

405

55

55

73

55

Sa
ki

ok
a 

D
r

W Wilson St

C
ollege D

r

B
ri s

to
l S

t

Baker St

Sm
alley R

d

G
i bralt ar A

ve

Mesa Verde Dr E

Car
lto

n 
Pl

Fair Dr

23rd St

Junipero Dr

Arlington Dr

Monte Vista Ave

E 21st St

22nd St

O
ra

ng
e A

ve

Victoria St

Tanager Dr

M
ap

le
 S

t

M
eyer  P

l

P
l acenti a  A

ve

P
om

o na  A
ve

Adams Ave

Clubhouse Rd

W
hit ti er  A

v e

Swan Dr

M
onrovi a  A

ve

W 17th St

E 20th St

W Bay St

E 16th St

E 19th St

Tus
tin

 A
veSa
nt

a A
na

 A
ve

E 18th St

R
oyal Pa l m

 D
r

H
arbor B

lvd

B
ea

r  
St

S Coast D
r

California St

Iowa St

F
ai

rv
ie

w
 R

d

A
nt

on
 B

lv
d

South Coast
Plaza

OC Fairgrounds

Talbert Reg. Park

Costa Mesa
Redistricting 2021 NDC Map 115

©2021 CALIPER



NDC Map 115
District 1

Total Pop 18,524

Deviation from ideal -166

% Deviation -0.89%

% Hisp 22.4%

% NH White 58%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian-American 14%

Total 13,660

% Hisp 16%

% NH White 70%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 11%

Total 12,337

% Latino est. 14%

% Spanish-Surnamed 13%

% Asian-Surnamed 7%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 77%

% NH Black 2%

Total 10,955

% Latino est. 13%

% Spanish-Surnamed 12%

% Asian-Surnamed 7%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 78%

% NH Black 2%

Total 8,210

% Latino est. 11%

% Spanish-Surnamed 10%

% Asian-Surnamed 6%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 81%

% NH Black est. 2%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 18,780

age0-19 23%

age20-60 56%

age60plus 22%

immigrants 20%

naturalized 56%

english 73%

spanish 14%

asian-lang 8%

other lang 5%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 9%

hs-grad 38%

bachelor 31%

graduatedegree 16%

Child in Household child-under18 29%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 66%

income 0-25k 11%

income 25-50k 14%

income 50-75k 14%

income 75-200k 44%

income 200k-plus 18%

single family 62%

multi-family 38%

rented 45%

owned 55%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout
counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

19,209

519

2.78%

31%

44%

2%

18%

14,200

21%

51%

5%

21%

10,733

22%

20%

11%

1%

62%

6%

9,032

21%

19%

10%

1%

63%

6%

5,982

18%

17%

9%

1%

67%

5%

19,050

17%

71%

12%

26%

60%

61%

18%

13%

8%

12%

37%

32%

14%

22%

79%

10%

11%

17%

54%

9%

31%

69%

75%

25%

3

18,526

-164

-0.88%

32%

52%

2%

10%

12,961

19%

67%

2%

11%

10,442

19%

18%

5%

1%

74%

2%

8,935

18%

17%

5%

1%

75%

2%

6,259

16%

15%

4%

1%

78%

2%

18,259

22%

59%

19%

23%

54%

67%

23%

6%

5%

12%

40%

28%

12%

27%

72%

12%

19%

15%

42%

12%

52%

48%

61%

39%

4

18,907

217

1.16%

77%

16%

1%

5%

8,213

56%

34%

1%

7%

6,184

53%

48%

4%

2%

44%

1%

4,846

50%

45%

5%

2%

47%

1%

3,118

49%

45%

4%

2%

47%

1%

20,612

32%

59%

9%

39%

25%

25%

70%

3%

2%

34%

40%

13%

5%

49%

71%

19%

22%

22%

32%

5%

36%

64%

80%

20%

5

18,479

-211

-1.13%

40%

48%

2%

7%

11,769

28%

62%

2%

8%

10,419

24%

22%

4%

1%

69%

3%

8,830

22%

20%

4%

1%

70%

3%

6,131

21%

20%

3%

1%

71%

3%

17,591

21%

63%

16%

30%

35%

59%

35%

3%

3%

18%

41%

23%

12%

28%

73%

14%

17%

16%

42%

10%

52%

48%

58%

42%

6

18,492

-198

-1.06%

16%

73%

1%

6%

14,149

11%

80%

1%

6%

12,482

9%

9%

3%

1%

86%

1%

11,136

9%

9%

3%

1%

86%

1%

8,057

8%

8%

3%

1%

87%

1%

18,932

22%

61%

18%

11%

59%

85%

10%

3%

3%

4%

34%

37%

17%

28%

75%

11%

12%

13%

45%

19%

64%

36%

55%

45%

Total

112,137

730

3.91%

36%

48%

2%

10%

74,953

23%

63%

2%

11%

62,597

21%

19%

6%

1%

71%

2%

53,734

19%

18%

6%

1%

73%

2%

37,757

17%

16%

5%

1%

75%

2%

113,224

23%

61%

16%

25%

44%

61%

29%

6%

4%

15%

38%

28%

13%

30%

73%

12%

15%

16%

44%

12%

50%

50%

62%

38%

02/09/2022 16:12 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


	NDC Map 115 map.pdf
	NDC Map 115 Demographics.pdf

