

		NDC N	1ap 115					
District		1	2	3	4	5	6	Total
	Total Pop	18,524	19,209	18,526	18,907	18,479	18,492	112,137
	Deviation from ideal	-166	519	-164	217	-211	-198	730
	% Deviation	-0.89%	2.78%	-0.88%	1.16%	-1.13%	-1.06%	3.91%
Total Pop	% Hisp	22.4%	31%	32%	77%	40%	16%	36%
	% NH White	58%	44%	52%	16%	48%	73%	48%
	% NH Black	2%	2%	2%	1%	2%	1%	2%
	% Asian-American	14%	18%	10%	5%	7%	6%	10%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	13,660	14,200	12,961	8,213	11,769	14,149	74,953
	% Hisp	16%	21%	19%	56%	28%	11%	23%
	% NH White	70%	51%	67%	34%	62%	80%	63%
	% NH Black	2%	5%	2%	1%	2%	1%	2%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	11%	21%	11%	7%	8%	6%	11%
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	12,337	10,733	10,442	6,184	10,419	12,482	62,597
	% Latino est.	14%	22%	19%	53%	24%	9%	21%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	13%	20%	18%	48%	22%	9%	19%
	% Asian-Surnamed	7%	11%	5%	4%	4%	3%	6%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	77%	62%	74%	44%	69%	86%	71%
	% NH White est. % NH Black	2%	6%	2%	1%	3%	1%	2%
	% NH Black Total	10,955						_
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)			9,032	8,935	4,846	8,830	11,136	53,734
	% Latino est.	13%	21%	18%	50%	22%	9%	19%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	12%	19%	17%	45%	20%	9%	18%
	% Asian-Surnamed	7%	10%	5%	5%	4%	3%	6%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	78%	63%	75%	47%	70%	86%	73%
	% NH Black	2%	6%	2%	1%	3%	1%	2%
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	Total	8,210	5,982	6,259	3,118	6,131	8,057	37,757
	% Latino est.	11%	18%	16%	49%	21%	8%	17%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	10%	17%	15%	45%	20%	8%	16%
	% Asian-Surnamed	6%	9%	4%	4%	3%	3%	5%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	81%	67%	78%	47%	71%	87%	75%
	% NH Black est.	2%	5%	2%	1%	3%	1%	2%
			0.00	2,0				
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	18,780	19,050	18,259	20,612	17,591	18,932	113,224
ACS Pop. Est.	Total age0-19				20,612 32%	17,591 21%	18,932 22%	113,224 23%
ACS Pop. Est.		18,780	19,050	18,259				
·	age0-19	18,780 23%	19,050 17%	18,259 22%	32%	21%	22%	23%
Age	age0-19 age20-60	18,780 23% 56%	19,050 17% 71%	18,259 22% 59%	32% 59%	21% 63%	22% 61%	23% 61%
·	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus	18,780 23% 56% 22%	19,050 17% 71% 12%	18,259 22% 59% 19%	32% 59% 9%	21% 63% 16%	22% 61% 18%	23% 61% 16%
Age	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23%	32% 59% 9% 39%	21% 63% 16% 30%	22% 61% 18% 11%	23% 61% 16% 25%
Age	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44%
Age	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29%
Age	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 70% 3% 2%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4%
Age	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 3% 18%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 3% 41%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 52% 40% 28%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 3% 18% 41% 23%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 4% 34% 37%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 52% 40% 28% 12%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 3% 41% 23%	22% 61% 18% 111% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 55% 12% 40% 28% 12%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 3% 41% 23% 12% 28%	22% 61% 18% 111% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 55% 12% 40% 28% 12% 27% 72%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 18% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73%	22% 61% 18% 111% 59% 85% 10% 3% 4% 34% 37% 17% 28% 75%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 55% 12% 40% 28% 12% 72% 12%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 18% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73%	22% 61% 18% 111% 59% 85% 10% 3% 34% 37% 17% 28% 75%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66% 11%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79% 10% 11%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40% 28% 12% 27% 72% 12% 19%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71% 19% 22%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73% 14% 17%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28% 75% 11%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73% 12%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66% 11% 14%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79% 10% 11%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40% 28% 12% 27% 72% 12% 19% 15%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71% 19% 22%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73% 14% 17% 16%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28% 75% 11% 12% 13%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73% 12% 15%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66% 11% 14% 44%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79% 10% 11% 17% 54%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40% 28% 12% 27% 72% 12% 19% 15% 42%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71% 19% 22% 32%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 18% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73% 14% 17% 16% 42%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28% 75% 11% 12% 13% 45%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73% 12% 16% 44%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66% 11% 14%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79% 10% 11%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40% 28% 12% 27% 72% 12% 19% 15%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71% 19% 22%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73% 14% 17% 16%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28% 75% 11% 12% 13%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73% 12% 15% 16%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66% 11% 14% 44%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79% 10% 11% 17% 54%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40% 28% 12% 27% 72% 12% 19% 15% 42%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71% 19% 22% 32%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 18% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73% 14% 17% 16% 42%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28% 75% 11% 12% 13% 45%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73% 12% 16% 44%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+ Household Income	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66% 11% 14% 44% 18%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79% 10% 11% 17% 54% 9%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40% 28% 12% 12% 19% 15% 42% 12%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71% 19% 22% 32% 5%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 18% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73% 14% 17% 16% 42% 10%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28% 75% 11% 12% 13% 45% 19%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73% 12% 16% 44% 12%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 50-75k income 200k-plus single family	18,780 23% 56% 22% 20% 56% 73% 14% 8% 5% 9% 38% 31% 16% 29% 66% 11% 14% 44% 18% 62%	19,050 17% 71% 12% 26% 60% 61% 18% 13% 8% 12% 37% 32% 14% 22% 79% 10% 11% 17% 54% 9% 31%	18,259 22% 59% 19% 23% 54% 67% 23% 6% 5% 12% 40% 28% 12% 72% 12% 19% 15% 42% 12% 52%	32% 59% 9% 39% 25% 70% 3% 2% 34% 40% 13% 5% 49% 71% 19% 22% 32% 5% 36%	21% 63% 16% 30% 35% 59% 35% 3% 18% 41% 23% 12% 28% 73% 14% 17% 16% 42% 10% 52%	22% 61% 18% 11% 59% 85% 10% 3% 3% 4% 37% 17% 28% 75% 11% 12% 13% 45% 19% 64%	23% 61% 16% 25% 44% 61% 29% 6% 4% 15% 38% 28% 13% 30% 73% 12% 16% 44% 12% 50%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

